Services (S) Pte. Ltd.

Member of the Singapore Institute of
Surveyors and Valuers

UK Chestertons Global Limited Member of Royal Institution of
Chartered Surveyors

INTERIM REPORT 2019-2020 69

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

12. MOVEMENTS IN INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AND PROPERTY, PLANT AND
EQUIPMENT (continued)

The valuations of the investment properties, which falls under level 3 of fair value hierarchy, was arrived
at by reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties at similar locations or by
capitalisation of future rental which is estimated by reference to comparable rental as available in the
relevant markets. In the valuation, the market rentals of all lettable units of the properties are made
reference to the rentals achieved by the Group in the lettable units as well as those of similar properties
in the neighbourhood. The capitalisation rate adopted is by reference to the yield rates observed by the
valuer for similar properties in the locality and adjusted for the valuer’s knowledge of factors specific to the
respective properties.

13. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES

30.9.2019 31.3.2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Unlisted investments, at cost less impairment 880,699 824,459
Share of post-acquisition results, net of dividends received 241,241 237,267

1,121,940 1,061,726

14. INVESTMENT SECURITIES

30.9.2019 31.3.2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

(i) Financial assets at FVTPL

(a) Investments held for trading

Listed equity securities 89,485 79,874
(b) Debt instruments at FVTPL

Listed debt securities 1,246,530 2,076,376
Unlisted debt securities 301,875 409,959

1,548,405 2,486,335
(c) Equity securities at FVTPL

Unlisted equity securities 17,945 14,483
(d) Investment funds 624,147 774,618

FAR EAST CONSORTIUM INTERNATIONAL LIMITED70

For the six months ended 30 September 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30.9.2019 31.3.2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

(ii) Financial assets at FVTOCI

Debt instruments at FVTOCI

Listed debt securities 1,197,438 –
Unlisted debt securities 47,373 –

1,244,811 –

(iii) Equity instruments at FVTOCI

Unlisted equity securities 2,010 2,133
Equity securities listed overseas 1,056,926 1,065,011

1,058,936 1,067,144
Total 4,583,729 4,422,454
Analysed for reporting purposes as:

Non-current assets 1,076,881 1,081,626
Current assets 3,506,848 3,340,828

4,583,729 4,422,454

14. INVESTMENT SECURITIES (continued)

INTERIM REPORT 2019-2020 71

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

15. DEBTORS, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

30.9.2019 31.3.2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Trade debtors, net of allowance of credit loss 127,811 138,809
Utility and other deposits 67,847 78,852
Prepayment and other receivables 194,423 195,492
Other tax recoverable 55,530 34,693
Deposit and stamp duty paid for the acquisition of property 149,542 20,000

595,153 467,846

Trade debtors mainly represent receivables from renting of properties, use of hotel facilities and sales of
properties. Rentals are payable on presentation of demand notes. Hotel room revenue is normally settled by
cash or credit card. The Group allows an average credit period of 14 to 60 days to its corporate customers
and travel agents.

Proceeds from sales of properties are settled according to the payment terms of the sale and purchase
agreements.

The following is an aged analysis of trade debtors, net of allowance of credit loss, based on the invoice dates
at the end of the reporting period, which approximates the respective revenue recognition date: